L= 9y
e BT EES
HKIS

BT I T EMREIEKBL TSV, XERTHERARMICBT BHALLEEL,
ABRE, FRICRTEROHIRMAATEETT

Emd L—o o953
R & HEIEH S
3— K No. 70020—AM104
A—hH— - EBHE|IVED SuH—ThRya—30X (BMT) CBA-CZ4A
TP K |4B11 A—KR
£ K 2007 £ 10 H~ 20104 9 A
OBSMT B/ TC-SST EEARH]
B & OHKS L—> o549 oavii, BRIEI VS URAITY ) —FH—®EBTY,
A—/IN—/\)—7 00— 4 JLEA—DMHEEEEMIFT 1=, T4 ILF—FFHICKBEL TS,
OHFEEHEFOERIL 2017 FE1 AREEFTOLNTY,
2017 £ 1 BUBICBBR SNEEFmADBESICOVTIE. BELORFTEZTHERLEHLELCEEL,

EREtE  E04521-MA0140-00 2017/1/10 #ER Ver.3-1.01 (ZEMWiHT, &#) () TvF-~— IR

ZC®IC

COEFHKS L= 20089023 vEBBVEFWNVEERICHYMNE S TXVET, BT FIIRTEMEFICKEL. BT

BTREIXEICRBSINTVWIRNBRETYRLICTEALLZEL,

AEFET FEITSRNDT BFEA LI,

OAREFAHEBERLICETIFTTULVEE, HELPHMDALZADBRPLEEERARICHLET 5-OICFo> TV EELINEER
BEFEHLTCVET,

OFPERXIIE=ZENAEZRUMBRERFEALEZCLICKYZTEFICOVTIE. BHTE—UIZOEERZALIRET
DTHLMLEHITTELSIEZESLY,

OARUREHALTCELIBEC. BEIESLUTNICHET 2EA., -, BBELFFERT LI EATELRNI LITLSE
KFIZODEFEFELTIE, —VIOMEEW-LhET,

OXRHGIE/ —VIIEFmEEEICHESATEYEY, / —TIILEFHUSNMNIEBAT F-5HEE. XEROBEE - HEERURLMHEIC
DWTREEL - LAIRET,

OAXRAGIIAARAENTOFERAZEMICEITSINLDOTY, B TEFERALLZVTLEZELY,
This product is designed for use in Japan only. It must not be used in any other country.

OAHRDEFRINEREED. RED-OFELERET I ENHYET,

OAREFFELCBRT I LD HY FITDTAREREAENDESE IR,

QO ERENRCHRRBRARUVAED EXFHBELORFTEETHBVELE LSV, BREHKTTLHEE. BHRE - 3—FNo. -
BB - TR EIEICHBEASEEL,

BEITDEE FEREELKSRBVVEALELEDICTROEEEEELTHTLTIESN,
AETHTROLSLREFFEAL. PERRUEEE~ORBLALERLTOET,

Zﬁx%%%%- EERGEAESTE. XAEHEE S TEEAH 258

oy (REXGERENRELASRRABESNABE (AR
/NEE  sxmronserercnssa
(EAYHA L (5, SHEWEPHSRETER Sh MRS (HIZE, EWRARUHA) )




- e
=

OER L I — ML HZBEMMDMER PSS - KKEMHLET S7=0I2, ROZEETFH>TIEEL,
TNYTYDRAFT ARG FDE—SFILERHN L THAGHERET>TLEELY,
AR FENT EEE. RLAVESITARI F2EF - THLTLEELY,

N =
NEE
OAHGDBRFEAIFMAIZITHENT L,

CREALECLIZRY. REOBAI VD UNAENSBAAHY ET,
- KEDUREERESBAAHYET,
OFEZIBD DRI D UIL—LADEEAFIACH (FTHATHRCGVER) ICTA> TS EEERALTIESL,
- RETREBRALHYET,
O/ 1 THIZEMPALL VWL SIZIVIREENTTENTLEEL,
CEYHRIVOUIZAYI VO UNBRIET A BRNAHY FT,

0%y FOBHAMGEZE/NA—VY VA MIEBHLTHY FY, RIFTHICER. REOEN EEHRELTIES,

O/ —TILIR—YDEFIHTEN LIFA—D—RITDOEFEEEZ L FEATHLITOTLESZN, BHEESSFRITHEVESE,
A—H—ICTTEHALEZL,

OXHGOIFNIEEITIToTLEEN, BELY, BV avIEEXAVTCEZL, REFFRROEEDRRIZL Y
F9,

ORI, v MEREYATETHERICHA T T EEN, BEUEITHFTEITS> &, AL EORCAASBIELET.

OIT ITHEED =, —FMICEINT / —<ILAA—YEBEBEXIEHELGEVEIITREL TS EEL,
X, /—=RNUR—=YERMTHEE, MR TIREHFEVE S ICRNATERICFIT—F T LTLEEL,

@R T—JO0—KEDT 4 LA —DOFTHRIETERMICITHE > TLESL,
(XZ#DBEZ)3,000 ~ 5 000km Ffl& 35A~6+A8
T 4L —(FBIFEY TT, B A—/IX—NRT7—J7A—X#EAT 4 ILE2— (¢ 200)
KEETODA VT FURITEEMHENMET LETOTHEMCHEELBEVTLIESL,
BL. FRAAZRVRRICEYEHENRLGYETOT, FNESICE>TREEBYIVILKVEICRODOXME - FiRT HE1D
LFET,
KERDAVTFURERDE, AEZORRENEETEAVEN YD, EFOI7 70X -2 YD EUHBENENT
WMAZREXZERICRMTELGCRY, TUDVTHA. BEESISEIIBANHY FT,

mfHFAE
1. /J—=<JL/Ns—YESL

M NyTYDIAFRIFF (=) Ao7—TILE—ZFI)LE
oL TLEEL,

@ 209 F245, RILETRENL, TTHIRETTH)—
FH—2AT7E—ARTENLTLESL, (B1) ITID}DF\\\
@ T7ILAVEERSLTLLESL. (E1) IF7H)—F—RAF7 —

@ TT7HY—F—RAF7HLITEY FERSILTLIZSE

IT7EY -
L. (®@1) \\\\\\

pyyF——"




G T7I7AA=E oYM RIEENLTLEEL,
(H2)

6) R—RNDREDDZD. TTIVV—FT—RTVINELT I7I7OA—4%
JOA—F L Y E—KRTERILTLESL, (K2) ///// w2y

D 79— 7r—RT7INDLITIO*A—2 Y9 ZER
SLTEEn. (B2)

1) — — w N
IT7OV—F5—AT v\ ® 2

®) K—RNRUFEPZH. HU 23 VR—AMNDITT/N/ /8
ZNLTEBA LTS, (E3) I7N4N1ij\\\\

9 YU arvh—XAhoERINTIS 2 RKDHR—XFIRL HHv3vk—R
TLEEWL, TA—RAH—R (KLA) [Fr—RADTUD
B (F3- BE) HIKkLVTLEEL, (E3) B <:>

(10 R—RNY FEPZH, 473 hR—RZBLTLE
s, (B3)

ANARILF2XKEZHL, ITLyH—TSH5y FERSLT
CEEL, (”4)

avILyy—

(DKL F3RESNL. H5 3081 TEBRS LTS, 757k
REISH5 S a v iRy y RIS LT, FHrvaqT
HRILF - Y523V H Ry FEBERALES) (R4)

(IR EAKRENL, ZT7VIV—FH5—RTS 7y FERS
LTLESL, (H5) IF7H)—FHr—R
I37v K

=5

3 RS_AM104_3-1. 01



2. Ty bA—YERIT

M Yo a3vnA FITR—R=y FTILERMH T TS,

BT BB, R OISR —LT—TEEEH AL —
LTI7RALAVNESIZLTL AL, (F6) R—R=y TIERF T HE. *OEIZHER
OY—LT—TEEEBELTITRALE
PRLR WESITLTREEL,
R—R=y TIVEF THOAAL R, EVGEIEZANTSE
BI= 1 ~ 2EERMHRAAT 2L, A==y TLRFTHOAALS, BYLTE
(EEINEMT 5F THOADBERHY EEA) ERAVTEDIZ 1 ~ 2 EERHRAALTL S0,
(EEAEMT 2 ETHORLCBHERIHY EFEA)

2009/10 ~ 2010/9 : k—R=w FI)L ¢ 12
2007/10 ~ 2009/9 : k—R =y F)L ¢ 10

Yo avnRq47
R—R=v Lo 4

Q) T77O*—2tHYDM0Y VY (MIE) NI77AF75F TR/, FITHEHFAFHENESICLENGR 7 DEBEICN T &
EHEZEL, XY MS—YDOMAERZFRALTERMAFITLESL, COBEREMOTELRNELSICLTLESL,
(#E4F1+ ML 2.0 ~ 3.0N-m{0.2 ~ 0.3kg-m}) (®7. ®10)

T —70O—XKIK aA v rER—X ¢80 28y B 48
- I77A*—4%
4 aA v krER—X

@ 80

{81 T [ &
\ 1\ \
1 A'LJ
I72075TRI4T
R—R/N K# 48
R—RIN F# 48 X7




JANEY

IOV -BEOBNAAHYEITOT, T7I7A*1—=229 /NT—270—KIK,
IF77AF78TRNNA FIZEREICEFLTLESLY,

NI—=D0—FREKETTIATETENRA TEU 512 Y K o DT THREERIT VK S ITHAFIF TS,

Jaq v hR—R ¢ 80

o

778
I TETE
\ ¥ 4 p 4 \ 4 A Y 4

m / T7I04=% [/X7— 2 O—HAADRE > 1T 1375 [I7 70X 9o YOREE > ICR{TIHE |

At e
MOCHEL>TWVDS F%Fﬁb‘sﬁt‘fl,‘ﬁ MOICHEL>TWVDS EENHLTLS
1 CoEmmERTELES  HPIERS S OIS T

ITLTLEE,
NI —7B—KK

JANEY

IF7I2AF7FTRENRLATICBRF T THAIT RV F AL MEIBHSLENTLEEL,
DIVENMET LI VD UFER - RIS OLASBNAHY FT,

(@) MEARLFEFERLTYHI Y a v T2AELTEEL, (B8, B10)
@) avTLyH—TJF7y FETOLSICBFFFTEESN,. (B4)

o O

|8 HERTA =9

5 RS_AM104_3-1.01




&) FybR—=vERMFFLTLESYL, (B8, B9, W10, B11)

@H R—ZR¢p12 / w—R ¢ 10
FESGESICY - THEAL
@10 TLEEY,

% 5 26 or 27

@ 10 ¢®‘ 24 or 25
-

B&R

T Uf

Yo a g T

YO2avARTy FERENRHYET DT,
ELVEEITERMAFTIESLY,

1. RO—78a—K{k 1. AL~ M8-35 24, F"R—R ¢ 12 (2009/10 ~ 2010/9)
2. T72AF7ETRI4T 12. RJL+ M8-25 25. k—Z ¢ 10 (2007/10 ~ 2009/9)
.o vavnqT 18 RFYvTIT9o% M8 26. "k—RH 52T ¢ 12 (2009/10 ~ 2010/9)
4 Taq v rhR—R ¢80 14 FL—rIvysv M8 21. R—RH35>F ¢ 10 (2007/10 ~ 2009/9)
5. Safvhbhk—R ¢35 15. 750+ y b+ N8 28. SLTvia
6. 25— No. 1 16. RJL ~ M6-15 29. EX M4
7. 2F—No. 2 1. RFY259 79 % M6 G-1. T77AA—2 Y ()
8. MART— 18. FL—rTvyiv N6 G-2. RJL b (#IE)
9. R—RNU K #48 19. 75+ v+ N6 G-3. 4o avHRT Y b (MIE)
10. R—R/IAVKE #20 20. h5— G-4. TF/INA/8RNLT (BIE)
G5 ¢ 47 R—R (M)

6) Fy rNR—IYNRTARELEFHLLBVESICFHBZER
HTLEEWD, HBEMNRE =5, R—RNAV K - R 1 %ﬁ
FEEELTLESL, COBR—RNVEF-RILEZE ,
FwmHIFTEFLNKSIZLTLESL, (K13)

TRRLR 2 -

KT— 7 0—FHEOR—ZNY FEfDPHIE. TRDR /R
RIZEYBHT EEERTELHBANHYET, S
(RSAN—RBBTTHTT, Ry P ALUFRANAY T S

EREHBERFERALAEVTLEEN, POESTHERT
BBAFAEMBL THHTEEL, ) | AR5 a4 bR =TS
WOTEB LT~ T O—RENEREBBIAT BBEDR |, 1 2 (0 FeRART—E S aq s ke %
BYET. T ILY:2.0~3.0Nm [ 0.2~0.3 kgem }) A

~ i ER




TRRLR

BEWEFREICEY T TN NRRAKR—ZABRU Ry hEFiFT

BEENHYET, FOBIETT/INAIRRNILTDHR—RINY
KEWST-APBH, TT7NAIRAK—RERYRY FEFiE

LBEWES IR 12 0KHNOMAEICELTEEEREL TS LS
(A

N T7FY FEROELSICRAFIFTEZEL, (B13)
@) T7I7RA—FEoHITaRIFEEHEL TS,

©) NYTIDIAFRIEF (=) IT7—TNLE—2FILER
FFTLEEL,

TFNRARRNNT —

)

IFAARRA—R

BT T RO
IO hBEIORE IO URBHRORER
FERIA R 2 FERIEE &
AT - A—REORENEE > TVENA

NS I TRALELD.

NYTYDIAFRAGEFIZT—TILE—ZF)L
HRERICET T 5N TS D,

BC2LIEEMALETAEVAL—XIZT VD VAR

MEMNDH.

TR—RINY ROBEEIZHEE > TL\HH.

BRICEBDTHEFELA.

RIL k- Fy FEOROTEAILE A,

A R S REICREIZ A

At 1 =AM AMB D ER G & T L TLVELA.

IVDUERIEL, RIL FARA T
(B EETE DT (T HESR

RS_AM104_3-1. 01



N=Y U X}

No ok £ iz % No K £y i % No ok Ed iz %
1’€'72_M77$':'_1 @ P20 2| A | % wezs [ || 5| AR
2 %\Z};? 1 @ 13 ij'{;f 2 @ w8 |24 H—2 |1 @ Ld:;o%
3| 77237 1‘@ 14 3'jj; 2 i || w—= [1] /O | L
MBI IR
s[ “2120 (@ o5 hs| wrr | @% wts || ST || B s
6| 2F—No.1 |1 \\,% 17 x;;'{;f 1 @ e | |28|TLTveali
7| 25 —No.2 |1 ] JVo7 | w [|o] ez |2| & |wo
8| mAzT— |1 voom| o] 2277 (1] @ | w ||| 54597 [s|
oY
oY

o[r—zrsorfa] €k | ws |fo| »5— |2 31| Fun— |1
S u r—2 o
to[r—zssx k2| E | w0 || 5, | 12 | [32| EuiREHE |1
X H—Z
1|l kur |1 % we-3s | 22| 5 | 610 | |33
s - €8

HRIEIERR L TV O, BEZEGRT HRNCEIMTRAERBRET > TS,
OLEHEBEIRSAN—DEETT, BTEEL TN,
Q@1 —YZaTFIICREBINTVEIBELUNEEMERITIRBLTIE S,
OR—/N—/RXT—T0O—T A L2 —DHEEEHIFT B2, T4 ILF—DOBREEHRMICITo TS,
(ZHMDBEZR) 3,000 ~5 000km £t=(£3 45+ H~64H

BL. FRAERUVBREIZCKVEHEINEGYETOTENERICK >TIIRHOXBESTTOHLET,
TT 4 ILE—IFBIFEY TT,

@B RA—/IR—RT—7J0— ¢p200XMAT4ILE—
OHELENBRIISEHCHS TIEMH CHUET . BRIFEMAEFITKREL T,
OETH, BEE - ER - EHHFOELENH > BEICE, A—F—I a7 NI >THRHBLTLEZL,
OKRFREZEOLNDHIL. BT ROA—FT—DEOICRFHRAZELELLIZEL,
OARFZERENSENTIRICIE, BTFEMEEITIREL TS,

F74—H—ERICDT
ARBCETIEBEONEhEE. BMLEE-EAELOREEETERLEhE (S,
AZORHBABIE. FERELICETTECEABYETOTHOMLHITERIFEEL,




L E RACING SUCTION

NAME OF PRODUCT| Racing Suction Intake Kit
PART NUMBER 70020—AM104
APPLICATION MITSUBISHI LANCER Evolution X CZ4A

ENGINE 4B11
YEAR 2007/10-2010/09 / US-Spec: 2008-
REMARKS

Published in January, 2017 by HKS Co., Ltd.
(Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)

NOTICE

This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment necessary to safely perform
service operations on your vehicle. This manual assumes that you are familiar with typical automotive systems
and basic service and repair procedures. Do not attempt to carry out the operations shown in this manual unless
these assumptions are correct. Always have access to a factory repair manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety
precautions contained in the factory service manual.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

WARNING

@ To prevent electrical damage/burns/fire, always:
- Disconnect the negative terminal of the battery before beginning installation.
- When disconnecting wires/connectors, take extra care to avoid breaking/snapping the connectors.

CAUTION

@ Do not misuse this product.
- Misuse of this product may lead to engine damage.
- Misuse of this product may lead to loss of its original function.
@ Prior to installation, make sure the engine bay temperature has cooled to approximately 40°C /104°F.
- Failure to let the engine cool down properly can lead to severe burns.
@ Insert clean rags into open piping to prevent contaminants from entering the pipes.
- If neglected, contaminants in the piping can lead to engine damage.

- Make sure that all of the parts listed in the Parts List are included in the kit.

- Reference the factory service manual for the vehicle when removing factory parts.

- Be careful when handling this product; avoid dropping or subjecting it to excessive impacts. Failure to do so may
result in product damage or improper installation.

- Use the proper tools when tightening nuts and bolts. If over tightened, the bolts may become damaged.

- Keep the removed factory parts in a safe place for ease of re-installation at a later date (if necessary).

- Replace the filter element at regular intervals:
(Recommended) Replace every 3,000~5,000km/2,000-3,200miles or every 3~6 months.
Replacement filter elements are sold separately.

Do not wash the filter elements as the filtration properties will be degraded.

- However, there are certain conditions where, depending on dirt buildup, the filter may need to be replaced earlier
than the above recommended intervals.

- If the vehicle and the product are not maintained properly as mentioned above, the product may not perform
properly and the airflow meter sensor may not be able to detect the intake air volume accurately; it can lead to
engine damage or bad conditions.

9 RS_AM104_3-1. 01



ADVICE:
@ This product was designed based on and for the factory vehicle; however, additional fuel settings may be necessary
depending on vehicle application.

INSTALLATION PROCEDURE
1. REMOVAL OF FACTORY PARTS

(1) Disconnect the negative terminal of the vehicle’s battery.

(2) Remove 2 clips and a bolt to remove the air duct and the
air cleaner lower case together. (Dia.1)

(3) Remove the air element. (Dia.l1)

(4) Remove the air duct from the air cleaner lower case. (Dia.l)

(5) Disconnect the connecter from the airflow meter sensor.
(Dia.2)

(6) Loosen the hose clamp to remove the air cleaner upper
case and airflow meter sensor together. (Dia.2)

(7) Remove the airflow meter sensor from the air cleaner
upper case. (Dia.2)

(8) Loosen the hose clamp to remove the air bypass valve
from the suction hose. (Dia.3)

(9) Disconnect 2 hoses from the suction hose. Disconnect the
blow-by hose from the engine side (Dia.3 - B) as well.

(Dia.3)

(10) Loosen the hose clamp to remove the suction hose. (Dia.3)



(11) Remove 2 bolts to remove the compressor bracket. (Dia.4)
(12) Remove 3 bolts to remove the suction pipe. Remove the

suction pipe gaskets as well. (These removed bolts and
suction pipe gaskets will be used later.) (Dia.4)

(13) Remove 4 bolts to remove the air cleaner case bracket.
(Dia.5)

1 RS_AM104_3-1. 01



2. INSTALLATION OF KIT PARTS

(1) Install the supplied hose fittings. Wrap the threaded
section with Teflon tape to prevent air leakage. (Dia.6)

ADVICE:
After tightening the hose fittings by hand, tighten them another
one to two turns using the appropriate tools. (It is not neces-

sary to tighten the fittings to the point where the nut touches
the pipe.)

(2) Assemble the components as illustrated in Diagram 7. Ensure that the factory airflow meter sensor’s factory O-Ring is
seated correctly, while taking caution that it does not get pinched in the airflow adapter pipe. Tighten with the supplied M4
screws. Do not over-tighten. Tightening torque: 2.0~3.0 N-m (0.2~0.3 kg-m). (Dia.7, 10)

Joint Hose 80mm

Filter Assy
m Airflow Meter Hose Clamp #48
Sensor
Joint Hose 80mm
SIDE VIEW FRONT VIEW
N Wi}
Airflow Adapter Pipe
18 Hose Clamp #48

Hose Clamp #48 Dia. 7




/\ CAUTION

To avoid engine malfunction or damage, please install the airflow meter sensor,
the Filter assy, and airflow adapter pipe correctly.

Joint Hose 80mm
n Airflow Meter

Filter Assy Mounting Airflow Meter Sensor Mounting
Sensor
Airflow @
Adaptor
Pipe
A 3 \ V' 4 h 3 \ V' 4
i Angled Gap Angled Gap
Do not leave N P A N
, gaps here.
Filter Assy
/\ CAUTION

To avoid engine malfunction or damage, please do not disassemble the airflow adapter pipe.

(3) Install the suction pipe using the factory bolt. (Dia.8, 10)

(4) Reinstall the compressor bracket. (Dia.4)

13 RS_AM104_3-1. 01



(5) Temporarily assemble the kit parts. (Dia.8, 9, 10, 11)

G-4

@10

ﬁ 5 26 or27

@ 10 ¢=® 24 0r 25
O B

Cut the 12mm/10mm hose to
the appropriate length.

Suction
Gasket
Suction Pipe
Position the suction gasket correctly.
13 14 A
1 1@9 QQ 7
1. Filter Assy 11. Bolt M8-35 24.12mm Hose (2009/10-2010/9)
2. Airflow Adapter Pipe  12. Bolt M8-25 25. 10mm Hose (2007/10-2009/9)
3. Suction Pipe 13. Lock Washer M8 26. Hose Clamp 12mm
4. Joint Hose 80mm 14. Flat Washer M8 27.Hose Clamp 10mm
5. Joint Hose 35mm 15. Flange Nut M8 28. Rubber Bush
6. Bracket #1 16. Bolt M6-15 29. Screw M4
7. Bracket #2 17. Lock Washer M6 G-1. Airflow Meter Sensor (Factory)
8. Universal Bracket 18. Flat Washer M6 G-2. Bolt (Factory)
9. Hose Clamp #48 19. Flange Nut M6 G-3. Suction Gasket (Factory)
10. Hose Clamp #20 20. Collar G-4. Air Bypass Valve (Factory)

G-5. Hose 4mm (Factory)

Dia.10

(6) Position the air cleaner to the vehicle avoiding unnecessary
contact with other parts of the vehicle. Once the position is
determined, secure the air cleaner to the vehicle using
the supplied hose clamps and bolts.

Do not over-tighten the clamps and bolts. (Dia.13)

Completed

ADVICE:

Use of proper tools can help avoid over-tightening of hose
clamps. (Screw drivers are recommended.

Do not use boxed wrenches since they tend to use more
force.) If over-tightened, the air cleaner may bend or become
damaged. (Tightening torque: 2.0~3.0 N-m {0.2~0.3 kg-m})

1. Position Universal Bracket onto Joint Hose as shown.
2. Slip Hose Clamp over the bracket and onto

the hose.Tighten the clamp. Dia 11




ADVICE:
Depending on the vehicle, the air bypass hose may come in
contact with the bonnet/hood.

If this happens, temporarily loosen the hose clamp of the air
bypass valve,

and rotate the air bypass hose in the direction of the arrow (as
illustrated in diagram 12),

then re-tighten the hose clamp.

(7) Reinstall the air duct. (Dia.13)
(8) Reconnect the airflow meter sensor connector.

(9) Reconnect the negative terminal to the vehicle’s battery.

CONFIRMATION AFTER INSTALLATION

Check the following after the installation process is complete.

(1) Check the following before starting the engine:
e Make sure all pipes and hoses are routed and connected correctly.
o Make sure all hose clamps are tightened.
e Make sure the negative cable terminal is securely attached to the battery.
e Make sure all bolts and nuts are tightened.
e Make sure all installed components do not come in contact with other parts.

(2) Start the engine and check the following:
e Make sure air is not leaking.

o Make sure the RPM rises smoothly after revving the engine 2-3 times while in neutral.

e Make sure the installed parts are not hitting each other.
o Make sure there are no issues idling.
e Make sure there are no loose parts after the engine is stopped.

RS_AM104_3-1. 01



PARTS LIST

No Description Qty| Image Remarks No Description Qty Image Remarks No Description Qty| Image Remarks
1| FilterAssy |1 @ 2?:;?0 12 Bolt 1 % M8-25 | [23| Hose Fitting | 1 6@ 4mm
Airflow Lock Washer M8 @ 12mm
2 Adapter Pipe 1 13 2 24 Hose 1 L=500
. . 10mm
3 | Suction Pipe | 1 ﬁ 14| Flat Washer [ 2 M8 25 Hose 1 @ L=300
. 80mm )
4| Joint Hose |2 L=55 15| Flange Nut |1 :-&/ M8 26| Hose Clamp | 2 12mm
5| Joint Hose |1 (@ 352.)? 16 Bolt 1 % M6-15 | |27] Hose Clamp | 2 @ 10mm
‘ @)
6 | Bracket No.1| 1 \/N 17| Lock Washer | 1 @ M6 | 28] Rubber Bush |1
7 | Bracket No.2 | 1 18| Flat Washer [ 1 M6 29 Screw 2 % M4-10
Universal ) )
8 Bracket 1 g 80mm | [19]| Flange Nut |1 3&/ M6 30| Tiewrap |5 /
9 | Hose Clamp | 4| b | #48 [ [20[ collar |2 / 31| Sticker |1 | "Lz
LI » a0 Instruction
10| Hose Clamp | 2 Ny #20 21| Hose Fitting | 1 ®Q’ 12mm | |32 Manual 1 s
1l Bot |1 % M8-35 | [22| Hose Fitting | 1 @ 10mm | 33

MAINTENANCE

Proper daily maintenance of this product is necessary in order to maintain the safety, reliability, and function of this product.
Maintenance is the responsibility of the driver/owner.

- If work needs to be performed outside the scope of this manual, consult a professional.
- If the vehicle becomes damaged, have the repairs performed by a professional.

- If you experience abnormal noises, scents, or vibrations from the vehicle while driving, reference the vehicle’s Owner's Manual.
- If this product is ever sold, please give this Instruction Manual to the new owner.
- When removing this product from the vehicle, please consult a professional.

http://www.hks-power.co.jp/
A= IvF-oU—- IR

T418-0192 FERETEMILL7181
HKS Co.,Ltd.

7181 Kitayama, Fu jinomiya, Shizuoka 418-0192, JAPAN

BWEIEE - dnl
Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.

16




